

No. 17-208

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RICHARD DUANE BARTELS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

402 EAST BROUGHTON STREET, INC.  
D/B/A SOUTHERN MOTORS ACURA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

TRACIE MACKÉ  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENNAN WASDEN & PAINTER, LLC  
Post Office Box 8047  
Savannah, Georgia 31412  
Telephone: (912) 232-6700  
Email: [tmacke@brennanwasden.com](mailto:tmacke@brennanwasden.com)

*Counsel for Respondent*

September 7, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | iii  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | iv   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | vii  |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1    |
| COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 5    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....  | 11   |
| I. THIS COURT IS UNABLE TO REACH THE<br>MERITS OF ISSUES NOT RAISED BY<br>BARTELS IN THE LOWER COURTS.....  | 11   |
| II. SMA TERMINATED BARTELS AFTER HE<br>USED PROFANITY AND INAPPROPRIATE<br>CONDUCT TOWARD A HISTORIC SA-<br>VANNAH FOUNDATION VOLUNTEER.....  | 13   |
| A. Bartels' Untoward Conduct to a HSF<br>Volunteer Was the Reason for Bartels'<br>Termination .....   | 13   |
| B. There was No Evidence Myron Kamin-<br>sky Wavered from His Decision to Fire<br>Bartels .....   | 16   |
| C. The Lower Courts Did Not Overlook<br>Bartels' Proffered Evidence of Dissim-<br>ilar Misconduct of Other SMA Manag-<br>ers Allegedly Occurring Years Prior to<br>Bartels' Offensive Behavior..... | 16   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| D. The Lower Courts Correctly Determined Bartels’ Proffered “Me Too” Evidence Failed to Show SMA Had Previously Interfered or Retaliated Against Other Employees for Use of Any Leave When the Actual Evidence Showed One SMA Former Employee Was Terminated For Failing to Meet Sales Production (and Not Because of Any Request To Leave), and The Courts Correctly Excluded Inadmissible Hearsay of a Witness Alleging Bartels Told Him Many Years Ago that Bartels Had Been Instructed To Fire An Employee One Year After Experiencing a Medical Condition..... | 18   |
| E. SMA Owners’ Disputed Statements At Bartels’ Termination Meeting Did Not Show Intentional Discrimination.....   | 19   |
| III. ALTHOUGH THE COURT DOES NOT CONSIDER ISSUES FIRST RAISED ON APPEAL, THE “MOTIVATING FACTOR” STANDARD DOES NOT APPLY NOR OVERTURN JUDGMENT ON BARTELS’ FMLA CLAIMS.....   | 21   |
| A. Even if this Court Reaches the Merits of Bartels’ Newly Raised Issue of “Motivating Factor” Standard, SMA Did Not Interfere With Bartels’ FMLA Rights .....  | 21   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| B. Even if This Court Should Now Consider Bartels’ Newly Raised Argument that the “Motivating Factor” Standard Applies to FMLA Claims, This Court Should Follow Its Prior Cases Rejecting a Mixed Motive Standard in Similar Employment Discrimination Cases ..... | 22   |
| C. FMLA Claims are Governed by a “But-For” Standard In Accordance with Statutory and Judicial History .....  | 23   |
| 1. This Court’s Employment Discrimination Jurisprudence .....  | 25   |
| 2. FMLA’s Structure and Legislative History .....  | 28   |
| 3. FMLA Textual Analysis .....   | 29   |
| 4. Public Policy Considerations Support a But-For Causation .....  | 32   |
| 5. Where Ordinary Rules of Statutory Construction Establish the “But-For” Standard for FMLA Cases, There is No Justification to Defer to any Agency Regulations for Interpretation .....   | 33   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 36   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Access Now, Inc. v. S.W. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d<br>1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....  | 11        |
| <i>Adams v. Anne Arundel Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 789 F.3d<br>422 (4th Cir. 2015).....  | 29        |
| <i>Alvarez v. Royal Atl. Developers</i> , 610 F.3d 1253<br>(11th Cir. 2010).....   | 15        |
| <i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 553<br>U.S. 639, 128 S. Ct. 2131, 170 L. Ed. 2d 1012<br>(2008).....                        | 31        |
| <i>Burke-Fowler v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 447 F.3d 1319<br>(11th Cir. 2006).....   | 17        |
| <i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881, 187<br>L. Ed. 2d 715 (2014).....   | 30        |
| <i>Chapman v. Al Trans.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir.<br>2000) .....  | 14, 21    |
| <i>Chase v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 195<br>(D. Mass. 2016).....  | 33        |
| <i>Chase v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 843 F.3d 553 (1st Cir.<br>2016) .....  | 33        |
| <i>Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, LLC</i> , 641<br>Fed. Appx. 883 (11th Cir. 2016) .....  | 21        |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources De-<br/>fense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct.<br>2778, 81 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1984) ..... | 4, 34, 35 |
| <i>Cotton States Mot. Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 749 F.2d<br>663 (11th Cir. 1984).....   | 12        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244, 111 S. Ct. 1227, 113 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1991) .....  | 27             |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 510 (2013).....   | 1, 11          |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Carestream Health, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-6151-CJS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60317, 2016 WL 2609808 (W.D.N.Y. May 6, 2016)..... | 33             |
| <i>Gourdeau v. City of Newton</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 179 (U.S.D.C. Mass. 2017).....  | 25             |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services</i> , 557 U.S. 167, 129 S. Ct. 234, 174 L. Ed. 2d 119 (2009) ...                                       | 22, 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>Hodgens v. General Dynamics</i> , 144 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 1998) .....   | 29             |
| <i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258, 112 S. Ct. 1311, 117 L. Ed. 2d 532 (1992).....                      | 31             |
| <i>Hunter v. Valley View Local Sch.</i> , 579 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2009).....   | 33             |
| <i>Hurlbert v. St. Mary’s Healthcare System, Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2006).....   | 3              |
| <i>Hyde v. K.B. Home, Inc.</i> , 355 Fed. Appx. 266 (11th Cir. 2009).....   | 29             |
| <i>Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-1640-WMA, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106865, 2016 WL 4259753 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 12, 2016) .....   | 31, 35         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Jones v. UPS Ground Freight</i> , 683 F.3d 1283<br>(11th Cir. 2010).....  | 19            |
| <i>Joyce v. Office of Architect of Capitol</i> , 966<br>F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013).....                                    | 31            |
| <i>Kauffman v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 426 F.3d 880<br>(7th Cir. 2005).....  | 31            |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 114<br>S. Ct. 1483, 128 L. Ed. 2d 229 (1994) .....                        | 26            |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93<br>S. Ct. 1817 (1973).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McFadden v. Ballard Spahr Andrews &amp; Ingersoll, LLP</i> , 611 F.3d 1, 391 U.S. App. D.C. 371<br>(D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... | 29            |
| <i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S.<br>721, 123 S. Ct. 1972, 155 L. Ed. 2d 953 (2003).....                 | 32            |
| <i>Olson v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 835 F.3d 1189<br>(10th Cir. 2016).....   | 31            |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 109<br>S. Ct. 1775, 104 L. Ed. 2d 268 (1989) .....                        | 25, 26, 27    |
| <i>Quigg v. Thomas County School District</i> , 814<br>F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016).....                                       | 4, 12, 21     |
| <i>Safeco Insurance Company of America v. Burr</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 47, 127 S. Ct. 2201, 167 L. Ed. 2d<br>1045 (2007).....      | 31            |
| <i>Silvera v. Orange Cty. Sch. Board</i> , 244 F.3d 1253<br>(11th Cir. 2011).....  | 17            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page               |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Sparks v. Sunshine Mills</i> , 580 Fed. Appx. 759 (2014).....  | 31                 |
| <i>Springer v. Convergys Customer Management Group, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2007).....            | 3                  |
| <i>Sure-Tan Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....   | 13                 |
| <i>Tacon v. Arizona</i> , 410 U.S. 351 (1973) .....   | 11                 |
| <i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, 101 S. Ct. 1089, 67 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1981) ..... | 24                 |
| <i>Univ. of Texas Southwest Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) .....                            | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>U.S. v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....   | 1, 11              |
| <i>Wascura v. City of South Miami</i> , 257 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2001).....                                   | 15, 20             |
| <i>Wilson v. B/E Aerospace, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2004).....                                    | 16                 |
| <br>FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE:  |                    |
| Fed. R. Evid. 801, 805 .....  | 19                 |
| <br>STATUTES:   |                    |
| 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) .....   | 28, 29, 30, 31, 34 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 2615(a).....  | 28                 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e (including the “1991 Amendment”) .....  | <i>passim</i>      |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CFR:

29 C.F.R. § 825.220 .....34, 35
